Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation (Years 1-10)(1) (Years 11+)(2)

Global Equity 53.80% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 17.60% 0.99% 2.43%

Inflation Sensitive 5.20% 0.45% 3.36%

Private Equity 9.60% 6.83% 6.95%

Real Estate 10.50% 4.50% 5.13%

Absolute Return 0.40% -   -

Plan Level 0.40% -   -

Liquidity 2.50% -0.55% -1.05%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period

(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

27

LAKESIDE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPOSITION V AND MEASURE L
BUILDING FUND (21-39)
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalPERS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65%

Net Pension Liability 15,778,318$   223,044$

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65%

Net Pension Liability 9,694,322$   137,039$

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65%

Net Pension Liability 4,635,074$   65,522$

Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position, and Net Pension Liability

CalPERS - District Share

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2015 42,801,618$   35,686,628$   7,114,990$

Changes for the year:

Adjustment for Change in Proportionate Share 2,113,442   1,762,121   351,321

Service cost 1,068,732   -   1,068,732

Interest 3,388,727   -   3,388,727

Differences between expected and

   actual experience 745,095   -   745,095

Changes in assumptions (801,042)   -   (801,042)

Contributions - Employer -   860,916   (860,916)

Contributions - Employee -   518,030   (518,030)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   (85)   85

Net investment income -   836,814   (836,814)

Benefit payments, including refunds -

   of employee contributions (2,192,771)   (2,192,771)   -

Administrative expenses -   (42,174)   42,174

Net Changes 4,322,183   1,742,851   2,579,332

Balance at June 30, 2016 47,123,801$   37,429,479$   9,694,322$

Increase (Decrease)

28

LAKESIDE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPOSITION V AND MEASURE L
BUILDING FUND (21-39)
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
Year Ended June 30, 2016

CalPERS - Bond Share

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2015 819,408$   683,197$   136,211$

Changes for the year:

Adjustment for Change in Proportionate Share (184,484)   (153,817)   (30,667)

Service cost 15,108   -   15,108

Interest 47,906   -   47,903

Differences between expected and

   actual experience 10,533   -   10,533

Changes in assumptions (11,324)   -   (11,324)

Contributions - Employer -   12,170   (12,170)

Contributions - Employee -   7,323   (7,323)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   (1)   1

Net investment income -   11,829   (11,829)

Benefit payments, including refunds -   -   -

   of employee contributions (30,997)   (30,997)   -

Administrative expenses -   (596)   596

Net Changes (153,258)   (154,089)   828

Balance at June 30, 2016 666,147$   529,108$   137,039$

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

J. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

The following information presented below is the District’s government-wide liability for OPEB.
The bond fund is 0.1044% of the District’s total salaries.

Contribution Information

The contribution requirements of Plan members and the District are established and amended by
the local California Service Employees Association (CSEA). The required contribution is based on
projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements. For fiscal year 2015-16, the District contributed